

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

DIANE G. SHORT, JUDITH DAVIAU,)
and JOSEPH BARBOZA, Individually)
and as representatives of a class of)
participants and beneficiaries in and on)
behalf of the BROWN UNIVERSITY)
DEFERRED VESTING RETIREMENT)
PLAN, and the BROWN UNIVERSITY)
LEGACY RETIREMENT PLAN,)

Plaintiffs,)

vs.)

BROWN UNIVERSITY in Providence in the)
State of Rhode Island and Providence)
Plantations,)

Defendant.)

CA NO. 1:17-CV-318-WES-PAS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AN ORDER: PRELIMINARILY APPROVING CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT; CERTIFYING THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS;
APPOINTING CLASS COUNSEL; APPROVING THE FORM AND MANNER OF
CLASS NOTICE; APPOINTING A SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR; AND
SCHEDULING A FINAL SETTLEMENT HEARING AND HEARING ON
ATTORNEY’S FEES AND EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. LITIGATION AND SETTLEMENT HISTORY 2
 - A. Description of the Action..... 2
 - B. Discovery 5
 - C. Settlement Negotiations 6
 - D. The Settlement Agreement 6
 - 1. Benefits to the Settlement Class 6
 - 2. Retention of an Independent Fiduciary..... 8
 - 3. Attorney’s Fees, Costs and Service Award for Plaintiffs 9
 - 4. Release of Claims 9
 - 5. Notice and Objections..... 10
- III. ARGUMENT 11
 - A. The Settlement Class Meet All Requirements of 23(a) and (b)(1) and Should Be Certified 11
 - 1. The Class is so Numerous that Joinder is Impracticable 12
 - 2. There are Questions of Law and Fact Common to the Class..... 12
 - 3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of the Claims of the Class..... 14
 - 4. Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Settlement Class 15
 - 5. The Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1)..... 16
 - 6. The Members of the Proposed Class Are Ascertainable 17
 - B. The Settlement Should Be Preliminarily Approved 18
 - 1. The Proposed Settlement Falls within the Range of Possible Approval .. 19
 - C. The Court should appoint Plaintiffs’ Counsel as Class Counsel. 21
 - D. The Proposed Class Notice Is Appropriate and Should be Approved 24
 - E. Proposed Schedule of Events..... 26
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alliance to End Repression v. City of Chi., 20

Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591, 614 (1997). 11

Bilewicz v. FMR LLC, No. 13-10636 (D. Mass.). 24

Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682, 701 (1979). 12

Daugherty et al v. University of Chicago,
No. 1:17-cv-03736 (N.D. Ill.). 23

Dennard v. Transamerica Corporation,
No. 1:15-cv-00030-EJM (N.D. Iowa) 23

Diebold v. Northern Trust Investments, N.A., 1:09-cv-01934 (N.D. Ill) 23

Diebold v. Northern Trust Investments, No. 09-7203 (N.D. Ill.). 24

Evans v. Akers, No. 04–11380–WGY (D. Mass. 2009). 17

*Glass Dimensions, Inc. ex rel. Glass Dimensions, Inc. Profit Sharing
Plan & Trust v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.*,
No. 10-10588 (D. Mass.) 24

Glass Dimensions, Inc. v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.,
285 F.R.D. 169, 176 (D. Mass. 2012) 12-14, 16

Glass Dimensions, Inc. v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.,
1:10-cv-10588-DPW (D. Mass.). 23

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147, 155 (1982) 12

Haley v. Teachers Investment and Annuity Association,
1:17-cv-00855-JPO (S.D.N.Y.). 10

Hochstadt v. Bos. Sci. Corp., 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010). 14- 16

In re Cabletron Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig., 239 F.R.D. 30 (D.N.H. 2006). 26

In re Credit Suisse-AOL Sec. Litig., 253 F.R.D. 17 (D. Mass. 2008). 14

In re Evergreen Ultra Short Opportunities Fund Sec. Litig.,

275 F.R.D. 382, 388 (D. Mass. 2011). 13

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig., 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995). 19

In re In re Bos. Sci. Corp. Sec. Litig., 604 F. Supp. 2d 275,(D. Mass. 2009). 12

In Re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litigation, No. 1:12-cv-02548 (S.D.N.Y) 23

In re Lucent Technologies, Inc. ERISA Litig., No. 01-cv-3491 (D.N.J.). 23

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig., 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005) 18, 19

In Re Lupron Market And Sales Prac. Litig., 345 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D. Mass. 2004). 19

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig., 2009 WL 331426 (D.N.J. 2009) 17

In re Nortel Networks Corp. ERISA Litig., 2009 WL 3294827 (M.D. Tenn.) 17

In re Nortel Networks ERISA Litigation, Civil Action No. 01-cv-1855 (MD Tenn) 23

In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig., 269 F.R.D. 125, 140 (D.P.R. 2010) 18, 19

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig., 360 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D. Ma. 2005) 8

In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig., 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009) 17

In re SPX Corporation ERISA Litig., No. 3:04-cv-192 (W.D.N.C.). 23

In re Tyco Int'l, Ltd., 2006 WL 2349338 (D.N.H. 2006) 17

Jones v. NovaStar Fin., Inc., 257 F.R.D. 181 (W.D. Mo. 2009) 17

K.L. v. Rhode Island Board of Education, 14-77S-WES-LDA (D.R.I. 2014) 24

Kanawi v. Bechtel Corp., 254 F.R.D. 102 (N.D. Cal. 2008). 15

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950) 25

Nat'l Rural Telecommunications Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004) 20

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999). 16

Payne v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 216 F.R.D. 21 (D. Mass. 2003) 14

Rolland v. Cellucci, 191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000). 20

Scott v. First Am. Title Ins. Co., 2008 WL 4820498 (D.N.H. 2008). 18, 19

Stanford v. Foamex L.P., 263 F.R.D. 156 (E.D. Pa. 2009). 17

Smilow v. Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., Inc., 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003) 11

*The Providence Retired Police and Firefighters Association v.
City of Providence*, PC11-5853 and PC12-1350 24

Van W. v. Midland Nat. Life Ins. Co., 199 F.R.D. 448 (D.R.I. 2001). 18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011). 12, 13

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R § 2550.404a-2 8

68 FR 75632 (Dec. 31, 2003),
as amended 75 FR 33830 (June 15, 2010). 8

TREATISES

Manual for Complex Litig. § 21.311. 25
